(Page 1 of 2)
State of California
AIR RESOURCES BOARD
EXECUTIVE ORDER M-1-311
Relating to Certification of New Motorcycles
KAWASAKI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.
Pursuant to the authority vested in the Air Resources Board by the Health and Safety
Code, Division 26, Part 5, Chapter 2; and,

a) If yes, indicate family name: TKAL.5PAGARA
Is the family being certified identical to the family from which the data is being carried over? Yes
28. Model Designation of Test Vehicle: VN1500-DL
29. Test Information Number: 96-1
30. Vehicle ID: JKBVNADIXTA040994
31. Service Accumulation Duration: 15000 (km)
32. Maximum Rated Power: 48.5 kW @ 4800 RPM
33. Displacement: 1470_cc
34. Certification Fuel: _Indolene: 91-95 RON
35. Test Data Set: Test 1
42. Exhaust Emission Deterioration Factors:
Test Number
2
6
7
8 "
System Kilometers
3619
5022
5052
12014
12044
15015
15045
15075
Interpolated Values at _15000 km:
Extrapolated Values at _30000 km:
HC
0.63
0.70
0.38
0.67
0.56
0.44
0.39
0.39
36. Road Load: 157.8/161.9 nt at 65 kph
37. Inertia Mass: 410/430 kg
38. N/V: 26.49
39. EVAP. Bench Test Method Approved:
Date: 2/23/1983
Reference: 84ARB-03
40. Unscheduled Maintenance: Yes X No
41. If yes, Vehicle Log provided:
Emission Values
CO
8.3
10.1
42
10.5
7.4
7.1
7.2
HC = 0.5218 CO = 7.6551
HC = _0.4200 CO = 7.4125
Check one:
Regular DF
Modified DF
If different vehicle
specify vehicle ID
This emission test was performed in order to confirm the previous EPA's approval test data
which was submitted in 1994 model year certification.(inertia WT: 410 kg)
* This emission test was performed with 20 kg inertia weight increase.(inertia WT: 430 kg)
43. Emission Test Results:
Official Test
Results
g/km
km
g/km
g/test
44. Certification Levels
g/km
2/kn